
                             CO: Information Technology Department 
 

                        Date: 26/10/2022 

Page 1 of 2 
 

Clarifications/Amendments to the Representations raised by bidder for the RFP for 
Procurement of 12000 Desktop PCs (Ref:GEM/2022/B/2625684 dated 11/10/2022)  

S.No GeM Bid/ATC Clause Query Raised Clarification/Amendment 

1. Additional Product 
specification 

Request to include AMD PRO 
500 in allowed chipset Series 
which is equal to AMD Pro 560 
Also will help Banks in terms of 
Saving the cost per PC with 
same performance. 

Please adhere to tender terms. 
 

2. Additional Product 
specification 

Request to include the clause 
that, OEM of the Desktop 
should Submit the MAF from 
Microsoft for the Genuinity of 
the Windows 11 Pro License 
Pre-loaded with PC. 

Amendment 
 

Bidder has to submit the letter/MAF 
from Microsoft, with GeM Bid 
Reference mentioned in it, in the 
favour of OEM of the PC, confirming 
that they are authorized by Microsoft 
for selling Genuine Windows 11 Pro 
License Pre-loaded with PC. 

3. Additional Product 
specification 

Monitor with in-built speaker 
which will help users to play 
any audio Messages 

Please adhere to tender terms. 
 

Bidder can quote product i.e. 
CPU/Monitor with in-built speaker, 
however the requirement is not 
mandatory. 

4. Past Performance: The 
Bidder or its OEM 
{themselves or through re-
seller(s)} should have 
supplied same or similar 
Category Products for 50% 
of bid quantity, in at least 
one of the last three 
Financial years before the 
bid opening date to any 
Central / State Govt 
Organization / PSU / 
Public Listed Company. 
Copies of relevant 
contracts (proving supply 
of cumulative order 
quantity in any one 
financial year) to be 
submitted along with bid in 
support of quantity 
supplied in the relevant 

May be amended as 
 “The Bidder should have supplied 
same or similar category Products 
for 50% of the bid quantity, during 
the last three financial years before 
the bid opening date to any 
Central/State Govt. Organization/ 
PSU/ Public Listed Company.”  
 
ITI has successfully completed more 
than 11000 nos of MicroPC as on 
date. Request to consider the 
relaxation on Experience criteria as 
defined in the Public Procurement 
(Preference to Make in India) Order 
No. P45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) dated 
16th Sep, 2020, clause no 10. 
Where Procuring entities shall 
endeavor to see that eligibility 
conditions,……, do not result in 
unreasonable exclusion of ‘class-

Amendment 
 
Past Performance: The Bidder or its 
OEM {themselves or through re-
seller(s)} should have supplied same or 
similar Category Products for 50% of bid 
quantity, during the last three Financial 
years before the bid opening date to any 
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU 
/ Public Listed Company. Copies of 
relevant contracts (proving supply of 
cumulative order quantity in any one 
financial year) to be submitted along 
with bid in support of quantity supplied 
in the relevant Financial year. In case of 
bunch bids, the category related to 
primary product having highest bid value 
should meet this criterion. 



                             CO: Information Technology Department 
 

                        Date: 26/10/2022 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Financial year. In case of 
bunch bids, the category 
related to primary product 
having highest bid value 
should meet this criterion. 

1/class-2 local supplier who would 
otherwise be eligible. 

5. Delivery & Installation 
Timeline  
 
The successful bidder has 
to deliver the ordered PCs 
within 8 weeks of the 
issuance of the order in 
GEM portal and 
Installation of the PCs 
must be completed within 
4 weeks from the date of 
delivery of the PC. In case 
of delay in delivery and/or 
installation, liquidated 
damages will be deducted 
as per the GEM's general 
terms & condition. 
However no penalty will 
be deducted by Bank, if 
delivery & installation of 
the PCs are completed 
within 12 weeks from the 
issuance of the GEM order 

Due to Global Shortage of Chips in 
semiconductor manufacturing 
minimum lead time is taking around 
4-8 weeks hence, it is requested to 
revise the delivery days to 90 
instead of 56 days 

Please adhere to tender terms. 
 

 
 


